

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 23 APRIL 2013

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 45

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2013/11

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 14th May 2013

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the New Zealand Customs Service, Att: Valuation, Origin and Classification section, PO Box 29, Shortland Street, Auckland 1140, E-mail voc@customs.govt.nz, before 14th May 2013. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number;
 - the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local New Zealand manufacturers should include:

 - the range of suitable alternative goods made locally in New Zealand; the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the locally produced or manufactured good is a suitable alternative);
 - present and potential output;
 - details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the New Zealand Customs Service quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

SCHEDULE

Tariff Item	Proposed Tariff Conces	ssion	Name and Address of Applicant	Part 2 Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
3926.90.69) 4421.90.19) 5608.19.00) 7308.40.00) 7610.90.00)	CURRENT APPROV Scaffolding systems pre components thereof	VAL: resented as complete systems or as individual		99	303527B	M
3926.90.69) 4421.90.19) 5608.19.00) 7308.40.00) 7610.90.00) 8428.10.00)	REQUESTED APPRO Scaffolding systems pro components thereof	OVAL: esented as complete systems or as individual	Mainfreight International PO Box 4144 WELLINGTON 6140	99	310030J	M
51.12) 55.15)	Reference: FJW041–10 Reference: FJW010–1 Reference: FDW012 – Reference: FDW016 – Reference: F487–1009 Reference: FDB532–1 Reference: F262–50%	ing wool: 100% wool, weight 160/200g/m² – 1,500m² 00% wool, weight 160/200g/m² – 3,000m² 100% wool, weight 160/200g/m² – 500m² 100% wool, weight 160/200g/m² – 1,500m² 100% wool, weight 160/200g/m² – 1,000m² % wool, weight 160/200g/m² – 1,000m² 100% wool, weight 160/200g/m² – 1,500m² 6 wool, weight 160/200g/m² – 1,500m² 6 wool, 50% polyester, weight 160/200g/m² – 500m² % wool, 50% polyester, weight 160/200g/m² – 800m²	Cambridge Clothing Company Limited Private Bag 93001 New Lynn AUCKLAND	99	310028G	IM
Category	of Application: A CE IM MS RUG S SMI SS M W +	C – Revocation of Unused Concession – Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inp				

Dated at Auckland this 18th day of April 2013.

A. J. NETTO, New Zealand Customs Service.

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 11) 2013

I, Allwyn John Netto, Chief Customs Officer, New Zealand Customs Service, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified;
- (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe; and

FIRST SCHEI	DULE
Tariff Concessions	Approve

	Tariff		Rates of	Duty	Part 2	Ref.	Effectiv	/e
	Item	Tariff Concession	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From 7	Го
A	3907.30) 3907.91)	Reichold grade epoxy resins and vinyl ester resins, being HYDREX 33350, HYDREX HYDREX 33375, DION 9100, DION 9800, DION 9400, DION 9500,	Free	Free	99	310010D	01/13	
A	3909.50) 8462.31.00	DION FR9300, and DION 797 Computer numerically controlled variable rake shearing machines, of a kind used to cut sheet metal	Free	Free	99	310012L	01/13	

SECOND SCHEDULE

Tariff Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

			Part						
	Tariff		Rates of Duty		2 Ref.		Effective		
	Item	Tariff Concession	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From To		
IM	3923.29.15	Printed retort pouches suited for use in the packaging of foodstuffs, for own use in manufacture by Leaderbrand Produce Ltd	Free	Free	99	310013J	01/13 12/13		
CE	84.77	Machinery for use in the manufacture of air-blown fibre (ABF) ducting, being: a) Plastic extrusion lines for the production of micro-duct pipes consisting of, in the main: i. Three plastic extrusion machines ii. Vacuum cooling troughs iii. Take-up system (to collect a single duct) iv. Quality control system v. Material handling systems b) Single duct assembly lines consisting of, in the main: i. Two single duct assembly lines that bundle single ducts and extrude one or two plastic jackets around the bundles ii. Pay off system for the single ducts to the assembly line iii. Plastic extrusion machines iv. Vacuum cooling troughs v. Take-up system for winding assembled ducts on to delivery drums vi. Quality control system vii. Material handling system	Free	Free	99	303541H	12/12 12/13		

Category	αf	Approval-	

CE Capital Equipment GT Goods in Transit IM Inputs to Manufacturing - Inability to Supply MS Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession RUC Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs S SMI SS Special Situation M Modification of Existing Concession X Administrative Amendment

General Approval

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Any request for a review of a decision must be lodged with the Ministry within one calendar month of the notification of the decision in the Customs Edition of the New Zealand Gazette.

Dated at Auckland this 18th day of April 2013.

A. J. NETTO, New Zealand Customs Service.

INTERNAL AFFAIRS
Te Tari Talimhenua